

Frank S. Holleman, DC Bar # 1011376
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 682-0240
Email: fholleman@sonosky.com

Monte Gray, ISB # 5988
Associate General Counsel
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES
Tribal Attorney's Office
P.O. Box 306
Fort Hall, ID 83203
Tel: (208) 269-6632
E-mail: monte.gray@sbtribes.com

Attorneys for Defendants Gray and Bacon

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

VANIR CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MONTE GRAY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:25-cv-00210-AKB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OF
DEFENDANTS GRAY AND BACON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1). 3

 A. Vanir Facially Lacks Standing. 3

 1. Vanir Has No Injury and Does Not Seek Redress for Past Harm. 4

 2. Vanir Makes Only Speculative Allegations of Possible Future Injuries. 6

 B. Tribal Attorney Defendants are Protected by Tribal Sovereign Immunity. 7

 1. The Relief Requested Would Run Against the Tribes..... 8

 2. The Tribes’ Immunity Has Not Been Abrogated or Waived. 10

II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed under Rule 12(b)(6). 12

 A. Tribal Attorney Defendants are Protected by Litigation Privilege. 12

 B. Vanir Cannot Maintain a Breach of Contract Claim. 14

 1. Vanir is Not in Privity with Tribal Attorney Defendants. 14

 2. Vanir Has Not Shown a Breach. 15

 3. Vanir Cannot Show the Existence of Damages or Causation..... 17

 C. Even if this Court Had Jurisdiction, Vanir Would Have to Exhaust Remedies in Tribal Court. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABK, LLC v. Mid-Century Ins. Co., 454 P.3d 1175 (Idaho 2019).....16

Acres Bonusing, Inc. v. Marston, 17 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2021).....7, 9

Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Ct., 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008).....18

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)4

Ballinger v. City of Oakland, 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022).....3

Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians, 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)12

Bras v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995).....4

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Vaughn, 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....8

Burlington N. R.R. v. Crow Tribal Council, 940 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1991)18

C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe, 532 U.S. 411 (2001)11

Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 584 N.W.2d 108 (S.D. 1998)10

Campbell v. Parkway Surgery Ctr., LLC, 354 P.3d 1172 (Idaho 2015)15

Caremark, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation, 43 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2022).....11

Chase v. Gordon, Aylworth & Tami, P.C., No. 3:18-cv-00568-AC, 2020 WL
1644310 (D. Or. Feb. 14, 2020).....13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)6

Clark v. Druckman, 624 S.E.2d 864 (W.Va. 2005).....13

Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc., 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....8

Coral Constr. v. King County, 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)4

Crawford v. Genuine Parts Co., 947 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1991).....18

DAFCO LLC v. Stewart Tit. Guar. Co., 331 P.3d 749 (Idaho 2014).....14, 15

DeFiore v. SOC LLC, 85 F.4th 546 (9th Cir. 2023)3

Demontiney v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of Interior, 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir.
2001)11

Dickinson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Co., 434 P.3d 1275 (Idaho 2019).....13, 15

Doe v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, 367 P.3d 136 (Idaho 2016)7

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie, 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....20

Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Ct., 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....20

Estate of Bride ex rel. Bride v. Yolo Techs., Inc., 112 F.4th 1168 (9th Cir. 2024).....3

Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n, 736 F.3d 1298 (9th
Cir. 2013)8

Ex parte New York, 256 U.S. 490 (1921).....8

Fayer v. Vaughn, 649 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2011)3

Fercho v. United States, No. CV 18-86-BLG-DLC-TJC, 2019 WL 5678152
(D. Mont. Aug. 1, 2019).....6

FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019)19

Foretich v. United States, 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)5

Hull v. Giesler, 331 P.3d 507 (Idaho 2014).....17

Idaho First Nat’l Bank v. Bliss Valley Foods, Inc., 824 P.2d 841 (Idaho 1991)14

In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig., 536 F.3d 1049, 1055 (9th Cir. 2008)3

In re Zappos.com, Inc., 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....6, 7

Jamul Action Comm. v. Simermeyer, 974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020).....8, 9

Kelly v. Kelly, 518 P.3d 326 (Idaho 2022).....16

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)8

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc., 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018).....1

Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....7

La As’n de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest, 624 F.3d 1083
(9th Cir. 2010).....4, 6

Leite v. Crane Co., 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)2

Lewis v. Clarke, 581 U.S. 155 (2017)8

Lexington Ins. Co. v. Smith, 94 F.4th 870 (9th Cir. 2024), *rehearing en banc*
denied 117 F.4th 1106, *cert. denied* No. 24-884, 2025 WL 1426677 (U.S.
May 19, 2025).....19

Lopez v. Candaele, 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....3

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)4, 5

Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth., 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008)17, 18

McClendon v. United States, 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)12

McPheters v. Maile, 64 P.3d 317 (Idaho 2003).....14

Meland v. Weber, 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)4

Mendondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr., 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)3

Miller v. Wright, 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 2-3, 8

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)19

Morales v. Coop. of Am. Physicians, Inc., Mut. Prot. Tr., 180 F.3d 1060 (9th
Cir. 1999)12

Mosell Equities, LLC v. Berryhill & Co., 297 P.3d 232 (Idaho 2013)14, 15

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....20

O’Dell v. Basabe, 810 P.2d 1082 (Idaho 1991).....15

OAIC Com. Assets, L.L.C. v. Stonegate Vill., L.P., 234 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. App. 2007).....15

Oei v. N. Star Cap. Acquisitions, LLC, 486 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....12

Peregrine Falcon LLC v. Piaggio Am., Inc., 446 F. Supp. 3d 654 (D. Idaho 2020).....15

Perry v. Newsom, 18 F.4th 622 (9th Cir. 2021).....5

Pistor v. Garcia, 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....2

Rincon Mushroom Corp. v. Mazzetti, 490 F. App’x 11 (9th Cir. 2012)20

Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp., 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009).....3

Searcy v. Esurance Ins. Co., 243 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (D. Nev. 2017).....12

Sharber v. Spirit Mtn. Gaming, Inc., 343 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)18, 20

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Vanir Constr. Mgmt., Inc. (Vanir I), No. 4:23-cv-00160, 2023 WL 4706007 (D. Idaho July 24, 2023)1

Smith v. Smith, 561 P.3d 459 (Idaho 2024) 15-16

Smith v. T-Mobile USA Inc., 570 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009).....5

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....5

Stock W. Corp. v. Taylor, 964 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1992) (en banc)18

Taylor v. McNichols (Taylor I), 243 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2010).....13, 14

Taylor v. Riley (Taylor II), 336 P.3d 256 (Idaho 2014)13, 14

Thurston Ents. v. Safeguard Bus. Sys., 435 P.3d 489 (Idaho 2019)14

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....4, 5, 6

Tricore Invs., LLC v. Estate of Warren ex rel. Warren, 485 P.3d 92 (Idaho 2021).....14

United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....19

United States v. Shaw, 309 U.S. 495 (1940)12

Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah, 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....11, 12

W. Mining Council v. Watt, 643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981)3

Warren v. Fox Fam. Worldwide, Inc., 328 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2003).....3

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....8

Wing v. Martin, 688 P.2d 1172 (Idaho 1984)15

CONSTITUTIONS, REGULATIONS AND RULES

89 Fed. Reg. 99,899 (Dec. 11, 2024)7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

 Rule 123

 Rule 12(b)(1).....2, 3

 Rule 12(b)(6).....3, 12

 Rule 65(d)(2).....9

Idaho Code § 5-216.....20

Shoshone-Bannock Tribal Code

 § 2-2-82 11

 § 3-2-7 11

 § 19-1-18 11

 § 19-2-5 11

 § 19-3-6 11

 § 19-5-11 11

 § 19-7-24 11

 § 20-2-9 11

 § 25-1-43 11

 § 26-2-17 11

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes Const. art. II, § 110

MISCELLANEOUS

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2018)16

New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)16
